underwater, the Foundation will use a 25% step down spending allocation method to slow the spending
from the endowment.  For each 10% an endowment is underwater, the allocated endowment spending
(exclusive of the operating allocation) will be reduced by 25%.  Any endowment more than 30%
underwater will receive no endowment spending allocation.  The intent of this policy is to attempt to
continue to provide spending to support the scholarships, programs, and faculty as designated by the
donor and within the limits of Florida laws, while also allowing the endowment to recover more quickly
from economic downturns.

The Foundation’s operating budget is generally, two percent (2%) of the three year average of the
market value of the investment portfolio.  Pursuant to the proposal adopted by the governing board, the
goal is to reduce the operating budget from two percent (2%) to one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the
total investment assets.  As such, for each $1,000,000 increase in market value of the investment
portfolio above $50,000,000, the percentage for the operating budget will decrease by one basis point
(0.01%), reaching the objective of 1.5% with assets of $100,000,000.  Using this formula, the budget
rate for fiscal year 2014-2015 is 1.85%.

Changes in balances for donor and board restricted endowments by net asset class as of June 30, 2014 are
as follows:

Endowment balance, July 1, 2013   $ 1,303,229   $ 6,818,373   $ 47,755,412   $ 55,877,014
Contributions restricted for long term purpose -   -   1,995,953   1,995,953
Loss from cancelled restricted contributions -   -   (94,150)   (94,150)
Investment income 123,051   3,599,792   -   3,722,843
Net appreciation 168,273   5,734,356   -   5,902,629
Other changes -   -   17,850   17,850
Amounts appropriated for expenditures (54,233)   (3,023,673)   -   (3,077,906)

Endowment balance, June 30, 2014 $ 1,540,320   $ 13,128,848  $ 49,675,065   $ 64,344,233

Temporarily Permanently
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Expendable Nonexpendable

-28-

UNIVERSITY OF WEST FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC.
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WEST FLORIDA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

NOTE 11 - ENDOWMENTS (Continued)

Changes in balances for donor and board restricted endowments by net asset class as of June 30, 2013 are
as follows:

Endowment balance, July 1, 2012 $ 1,262,487   $ 2,427,120   $ 46,975,466   $ 50,665,073
Contributions restricted for long term purpose -   -   801,561   801,561